



ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 4710/2024

KAMAKHAYA GIRI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

[ONLY PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF IN SLP(CRL.)NO.
3847/2026 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3847/2026 (II-A)

Date : 08-05-2026 This appeal was called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Shrika Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR

Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sagar Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan Faridi,
Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made
the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) No. 3847/2026

Leave granted.

The appellant stands convicted for offence under Sections 8/20(b)(ii)(c) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 14 years.

We have been informed that the appellant has been under incarceration for nine and a half years.

Taking into consideration the period of incarceration already undergone and the age of the appellant, we are inclined to suspend the sentence of the appellant, during the pendency of the present appeal.

Accordingly, the sentence of the appellant is suspended and he is granted bail, during the pendency of the present appeal, on the terms and

conditions to the satisfaction of the concerned
Trial Court.

Ordered accordingly.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR